

ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2018

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018



AZTECH ADVANTAGE LIMITED

Registered number: 10501345

AZTECH ADVANTAGE LIMITED

CONTENTS

	Page
Company Information	2
Strategic Report	3-7
Directors' Report	8-9
Statement of Directors' Responsibilities	10
Independent Auditor's Report to the Member	11-13
Statement of Comprehensive Income	14
Statement of Financial Position	15
Statement of Changes in Equity	16
Statement of Cash Flows	17
Notes to the Financial Statements	18-39

AZTECH ADVANTAGE LIMITED

COMPANY INFORMATION

Directors

Mr CJ Blackburn
Mr GA Elliott
Mr D Peacock
Mr I Pettifor

Company Secretary

Vistra Company Secretaries Limited

Company Number

10501345

Business Address

4 Christopher Street
London
EC2A 2BS

Registered Address

First Floor
Templeback
10 Temple Black
Bristol
England
BS1 6FL

Bankers

Lloyds Bank Plc
25 Gresham Street
London
EC2V 7HN

Independent Auditor

PKF Littlejohn LLP
Statutory Auditor
15 Westferry Circus
Canary Wharf
London
E14 4HD

AZTECH ADVANTAGE LIMITED

STRATEGIC REPORT

The Directors present their Strategic Report for the Company for the year ended 31 December 2018.

Report of the business

Review of the business

The principal activity of the Company, which is part of the Azur InsurTech group (the "Group"), is the provision of technology services, in the form of Platform as a Service ("PaaS") and Software as a Service ("SaaS") solutions to the insurance industry.

In 2018 the Company became revenue generating, earning its inaugural PaaS Service Fees following the design, build and operation of a commercial underwriting platform for the US admitted lines market. The Company also continued to earn SaaS Fees through the ongoing development and sale of its proprietary content marketing SaaS platform, Broker iQ.

During the year, the Company also concluded negotiations with another US-based insurer in respect of a large-scale development project to commence in early 2019. Following its successes in 2018, the Company is well placed to deliver on this project, as well as others. As a result of its parent company, Azur Group Holdings Limited (the "Parent Company"), having successfully closed a £13.3 million Series A fundraising in September 2018 and approved a subsequent £5.25 million funding round in October 2019, adequate funding for the necessary research and development expenditures is ensured.

Capital structure

It is the Company's policy to maintain a strong capital base, expanding it as appropriate to support projected growth, and to utilise capital efficiently.

In determining appropriate levels of capital, the Directors are conscious of the need to maintain a prudent relationship between the underlying risks of the business and Parent Company return, whilst at the same time satisfying financial covenants in bank credit facilities, as and when the Company is able to source such finance. The pre-breakeven status of the Company means that it is at present heavily reliant on Parent Company support.

The Company currently finances its operations from the following sources:

- a) Equity; and
- b) Parent Company debt.

AZTECH ADVANTAGE LIMITED

STRATEGIC REPORT

Capital structure (continued)

The following tables show the capitalisation and indebtedness of the Company at the period end:

	31 December
	2018
	£'000
<u>Capitalisation and indebtedness</u>	
Secured	-
Unguaranteed/unsecured	4,884
Total current and non-current debt	<u>4,884</u>
Share capital and share premium	75
Other reserves	101
Retained earnings	(4,346)
Shareholder's equity	<u>(4,170)</u>
<u>Net indebtedness / resources</u>	
Cash	100
Total liquidity	<u>100</u>
Current bank debt	-
Other current financial debt	(376)
Current financial indebtedness	<u>(376)</u>
Net current financial liquidity	<u>(276)</u>
Parent Company debt	(4,884)
Non-current financial indebtedness	<u>(4,884)</u>
Net financial indebtedness	<u>(5,160)</u>

Notes

(1) The Company has current indirect indebtedness in the form of trade finance as at 31 December 2018 (Note 2).

AZTECH ADVANTAGE LIMITED

STRATEGIC REPORT

Key performance indicators

As a fledgling company, having sufficient cash resources to satisfy the Company's financial obligations as and when they fall due is of the utmost importance. Thereafter, the Directors are focused on building a sustainable business whose insurance sector customers deploy its PaaS and SaaS technologies to grow and improve the operating efficiency of their books of business, whilst delivering an enhanced User Experience for insured clients and intermediaries, across a range of both Personal Lines and Commercial Lines products and geographies. The Company services both Group and third-party customers.

The Directors believe that technological innovation is essential to addressing this market need whilst at the same time providing its shareholder with sustainable relatively low-risk capital growth.

The Company employs an array of key performance indicators. In the opinion of the Directors, the disclosure of competitor-sensitive information regarding, for example, customer numbers, serviced gross written premium, pricing, retention rates, Monthly Recurring Revenue ("MRR") Contracted Monthly Recurring Revenue ("CMRR") and Expansion MRR, is likely to be prejudicial to the interests of the Company. Accordingly, the Directors limit disclosure of key performance indicators to the following:

	2018	2017
Revenue (£'000's)	40	6
Loss before tax (£'000's)	(3,301)	(1,853)
Revenue per employee (£'000's)	2.5	0.7
Average headcount	16	9
Cash and cash equivalents (£'000's)	100	19

Principal risks and uncertainties

Risk management objectives and policies

The principal risks and uncertainties for the Company follow from the willingness of the insurance sector to identify the need to embrace technological innovation to enhance insured customer outcomes and to improve their operating efficiency; from the entry of disruptive new capital providers to the insurance sector and from technological innovation that could potentially render the Company's products and services out-of-date.

The Board sets the overall risk appetite and philosophy of the Company. The Board, through its executives, establishes the parameters for risk appetite through setting strategic direction, contributing to and ultimately approving annual business plans for the Company, and regularly reviewing and monitoring performance in relation to risk through ad hoc reports.

Risk appetite is defined in both qualitative and quantitative terms and is an expression of the maximum level of residual risk that the Company is prepared to accept in order to deliver its business objectives and is regularly assessed.

Through its activities the Company is exposed to a number of financial and non-financial risks. The Company does not use derivative financial instruments and has nominal exposure to such risks.

AZTECH ADVANTAGE LIMITED

STRATEGIC REPORT

Principal risks and uncertainties (continued)

Financial risks

The principal financial risks that the Company seeks to manage are as follows:

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that the Company will incur losses as a result of the failure of a customer to meet their obligations and arises from holdings of cash and cash equivalents.

Such losses are minimised by performing a credit assessment on all new insurers and insurance intermediaries at the commencement of a PaaS or SaaS service and by actively monitoring aged receivables, with the ultimate sanction being that PaaS or SaaS services can be withdrawn for non-payment.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company is unable to meet its cash obligations as they fall due.

The Company manages its liquidity risk by monitoring short-term and long-term cash flow forecasts which identify significant future cash flow requirements and inflows. The Company aims to mitigate liquidity risk by maintaining a mixture of short-term and long-term facilities to ensure that it has sufficient available funds to satisfy daily requirements.

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk of adverse changes in currency exchange rates.

The Company, which has as its functional currency Pounds Sterling, is generally exposed to manageable levels of operational foreign exchange risk in that the Company's revenues, recharges and material expenditure are predominantly denominated in US Dollars and Pounds Sterling.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of adverse changes (effectively increases) in market interest rates and arises primarily from the bank overdrafts which are on occasion held by the Company.

The Company manages its exposure to this risk by regularly monitoring interest rates and avoiding the use of bank overdrafts.

Non-financial risks

The principal non-financial risks that the Company seeks to manage are as follows:

Reputational risk

Reputational risk is the risk that the Company's ability to conduct business will be damaged as a result of its reputation being tarnished. The Company has policies and procedures in place to manage this risk to the extent possible which include, inter alia, procedures for the hiring and screening of employees, the taking-on of new business, the countering of fraud and corruption and the conducting of business in a client-centric and ethical manner.

AZTECH ADVANTAGE LIMITED

STRATEGIC REPORT

Principal risks and uncertainties (continued)

Reputational risk (continued)

As the Company's primary function is to provide technology services to the insurance industry, the Directors recognise that the success of the Company within the niche sectors it serves is heavily dependent upon demonstrating and maintaining consistently high ethical standards in all business dealings and delivering a high-quality service to clients and insured customers. For this reason the Directors have sought to embed conduct at the heart of the business.

Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of loss of earnings and/or value resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes, people and systems or from external events. It is inherent within all of the financial risk categories above.

Operational risks encompass customer treatment, product development risk, processes and systems risk, change risk, people risk, theft, fraud, legal and regulatory risks and corporate governance risk.

The Company has a business continuity plan in place which is tested and enhanced on an ad hoc basis, together with policies to cover the risks of financial crime, money laundering and whistle-blowing.

Future developments

The Directors expect the general level of business activity to increase significantly in the forthcoming year consistent with the growth in recurring service fee income and the number of pipeline development projects. Since the year end, the Company has concluded negotiations for the development of a PaaS product for a major US insurer for delivery in late 2019 with the expectation that this will result in further developments for this and other carriers in 2019 and 2020. In addition, on 23 October 2019 the Parent Company approved a £5.25 million funding round to ensure adequate support for planned growth.

Details of significant events since the balance sheet date are contained in Note 26 to the financial statements.

Going concern

Based on the Parent Company pledge of continuing support, the Directors have a reasonable expectation that the Company has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. Thus they continue to adopt the going concern basis in preparing the annual financial statements.

Further details regarding the adoption of the going concern basis can be found in the summary of significant accounting policies in Note 2 to the financial statements.

By Order of the Board



Charles Blackburn
Director
28 November 2019

AZTECH ADVANTAGE LIMITED

DIRECTORS' REPORT

The Directors present their report and the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018.

General information

Aztech Advantage Limited is a private company limited by shares, incorporated and domiciled in England. Its registered address is First Floor, Templebeck, 10 Temple Back, Bristol, BS1 6FL and its principal place of business is 4 Christopher Street, London, EC2A 2BS.

The ultimate parent company is Azur Group Holdings Limited.

Future developments and events after the balance sheet date

Details of future developments and events that have occurred after the balance sheet date can be found in the Strategic Report on page 7 and form part of this report by cross-reference.

Dividends

The Directors do not propose the payment of a dividend for the year.

Research and development

The Company continues to focus on developing its Platform as a Service ("PaaS") and Software as a Service ("SaaS") product offerings with the release of its first digital insurance product, SMARTHome, occurring in early 2019, following the launch of its first end-to-end insurance intermediation platform for the US markets in 2018.

Political and charitable donations

During the period no political donations or charitable donations were made by the Company.

Disabled persons

It is the Company's policy to give full consideration to suitable applications for employment of disabled persons. Disabled employees are eligible to participate in all career development opportunities available to staff. Opportunities also exist for employees of the Company who become disabled to continue in their employment or to be retrained for other positions in the Company.

Employee involvement

It is an integral part of the Azur culture that employees adopt a shareholder mentality and an innovative mind-set and feel empowered to challenge existing preconceptions and practices.

The Company is, therefore, committed to involving all employees in the performance and development of the Company and its products and services. Its approach to employee development offers continual challenges in the job, learning opportunities and personal development.

The Company encourages all its employees to participate fully in the business through open dialogue. Employees receive news of the Company through senior management presentations, frequent email notices and postings on the Company's intranet. The Company maintains a strong communications network and employees are encouraged, through the newly established AzOne employee committee and an open-door policy, to discuss with management matters of interest to the employee and subjects affecting the day-to-day operations and the sustainability of the Company.

AZTECH ADVANTAGE LIMITED

DIRECTORS' REPORT

Directors

The Directors of the Company during the year ended 31 December 2018, together with their dates of appointment and/or resignation as applicable, were:

	<u>Date of appointment</u>	<u>Date of resignation</u>
Mr CJ Blackburn	5 January 2017	-
Mr GA Elliott	5 January 2017	-
Mr D Peacock	30 November 2018	-
Mr I Pettifor	5 January 2017	-
Ms W Zacchio	22 March 2017	30 November 2018

The Directors have no interests in the shares of the Company nor in any shares of any other Group company other than in the ultimate holding company. The interests of those Directors who are also Directors of the ultimate holding company in the ultimate holding company are shown in the consolidated financial statements of Azur Group Holdings Limited.

Directors' indemnity

The Company has provided qualifying third-party indemnities for the benefit of its Directors. These were provided during the year and remain in force at the date of this report.

Provision of information to auditor

So far as each of the Directors is aware at the time this report is approved:

- there is no relevant audit information of which the Company's auditor is unaware; and
- the Directors have taken all steps that they ought to have taken to make themselves aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the auditor is aware of that information.

Auditor

PKF Littlejohn LLP has signified its willingness to continue in office as auditor.

This report was approved by the Board on 28 November 2019 and signed on its behalf.



Charles Blackburn
Director
28 November 2019

AZTECH ADVANTAGE LIMITED

STATEMENT OF DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITIES

The Directors are responsible for preparing the Strategic Report and the Directors' Report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the Directors to prepare financial statements for each financial period. Under that law the Directors have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as adopted by the European Union. Under company law the Directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company and of the profit or loss for that period.

In preparing these financial statements, the Directors are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
- make judgments and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the Company will continue in business.

The Directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the Company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the Company and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the Company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

The Directors are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the corporate and financial information included on the Company's website. Legislation in the United Kingdom governing the preparation and dissemination of the financial statements may differ from legislation in other jurisdictions.

AZTECH ADVANTAGE LIMITED

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBER

We have audited the financial statements of Aztech Advantage Limited (the "Company") for the year ended 31 December 2018 which comprise the Statement of Comprehensive Income, the Statement of Financial Position, the Statement of Changes in Equity, the Statement of Cash Flows and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and International Financial Reporting Standard ("IFRS") as adopted by the European Union.

In our opinion, the financial statements:

- give a true and fair view of the state of the Company's affairs as at 31 December 2018 and of its loss for the year then ended;
- have been properly prepared in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union; and
- have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) ("ISAs (UK)") and applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, including the FRC's Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Conclusions relating to going concern

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the ISAs (UK) require us to report to you where:

- the Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is not appropriate; or
- the Directors have not disclosed in the financial statements any identified material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting for a period of at least twelve months from the date when the financial statements are authorised for issue.

Other information

The other information comprises the information included in the annual report, other than the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. The Directors are responsible for the other information. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a material misstatement in the financial statements or a material misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact.

We have nothing to report in this regard.

AZTECH ADVANTAGE LIMITED

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBER

Opinions on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit:

- the information given in the Strategic Report and the Directors' Report for the financial year for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and
- the Strategic Report and the Directors' Report have been prepared in accordance with applicable legal requirements.

Matters on which we are required to report by exception

In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the Company and its environment obtained in the course of the audit, we have not identified material misstatements in the Strategic Report or the Directors' Report.

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the Companies Act 2006 requires us to report to you if, in our opinion:

- adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received from branches not visited by us; or
- the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or
- certain disclosures of Directors' remuneration specified by law are not made; or
- we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.

Responsibilities of Directors

As explained more fully in the Statement of Directors' Responsibilities, the Directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as the Directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the Directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Directors either intend to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

AZTECH ADVANTAGE LIMITED

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBER

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the Financial Reporting Council's website at: <http://www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities>. This description forms part of our auditor's report.

Use of our report

This report is made solely to the Company's member, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Company's member those matters we are required to state to it in an auditor's report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone, other than the Company and the Company's member as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.



Ian Cowan (Senior Statutory Auditor)
For and on behalf of PKF Littlejohn LLP
Statutory Auditor

15 Westferry Circus
Canary Wharf
London E14 4HD

29 November 2019

AZTECH ADVANTAGE LIMITED

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
for the year ended 31 December 2018

	Note	31st December 2018	13 month period to 31st December 2017
		£	£
Loss from Operations			
Revenue	5	40,155	6,000
Gross Profit		40,155	6,000
Administrative expenses		(3,229,157)	(1,859,060)
Operating Loss	6	(3,189,002)	(1,853,060)
Finance Costs	9	(111,705)	-
Loss on Ordinary Activities Before Income Tax		(3,300,707)	(1,853,060)
Income tax credit	10	510,807	297,223
Loss on Ordinary Activities for the Period		(2,789,900)	(1,555,837)
Other Comprehensive Income for the Period, Net of Tax		-	-
Total Comprehensive Loss for the Period		£(2,789,900)	£(1,555,837)


The accounting policies and notes on pages 18 to 39 form part of these financial statements.

AZTECH ADVANTAGE LIMITED
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
as at 31 December 2018

	Note	2018 £	2017 £
Assets			
Non-current Assets			
Property, plant and equipment	11	-	8,130
Intangible assets	12	381,938	570,274
Deferred tax	21	808,030	297,223
		<u>1,189,968</u>	<u>875,627</u>
Current Assets			
Trade and other receivables	14	324,282	65,069
Cash and cash equivalents	15	99,722	18,684
		<u>424,004</u>	<u>83,753</u>
Total Assets		<u>£ 1,613,972</u>	<u>£ 959,380</u>
Equity and Liabilities			
Equity Attributable to Shareholder			
Share capital	16	75,000	75,000
Other reserves	17	100,537	101,442
Retained earnings	18	(4,345,737)	(1,555,837)
Total Equity		<u>(4,170,200)</u>	<u>(1,379,395)</u>
Liabilities			
Non-current Liabilities			
Borrowings	19	4,883,893	1,966,613
Current Liabilities			
Trade and other payables	20	524,341	-
Borrowings	19	375,938	372,162
		<u>900,279</u>	<u>372,162</u>
Total Liabilities		<u>£ 5,784,172</u>	<u>£ 2,338,775</u>
Total Equity and Liabilities		<u>£ 1,613,972</u>	<u>£ 959,380</u>

The accounting policies and notes on pages 18 to 39 form part of these financial statements.

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 28 November 2019, and were signed on its behalf by:


Ian Pettifor
Director

AZTECH ADVANTAGE LIMITED

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
for the year ended 31 December 2018

	Note	Share capital £	Attributable to Equity Shareholder Other reserves £	Retained earnings £	Total £
Balance as at					
29 November 2016		-	-	-	-
Loss for the period		-	-	(1,555,837)	(1,555,837)
Other Comprehensive Income		-	-	-	-
Total Comprehensive Income		-	-	(1,555,837)	(1,555,837)
Transactions with Owner					
Proceeds from shares issued		75,000			75,000
Employee share option scheme:					
- Capital contribution		-	101,442	-	101,442
Total Transactions with Owner		75,000	101,442	-	176,442
Recognised Directly in Equity					
Balance as at		£75,000	£101,442	£(1,555,837)	£(1,379,395)
31 December 2017					
	Note	Share capital £	Other reserves £	Retained earnings £	Total £
Balance as at					
1 January 2018		75,000	101,442	(1,555,837)	(1,379,395)
Loss for the year		-	-	(2,789,900)	(2,789,900)
Other Comprehensive Income		-	-	-	-
Total Comprehensive Income		-	-	(2,789,900)	(2,789,900)
Transactions with Owner					
Employee share option scheme:					
- Net write back of Capital contribution	17	-	(905)	-	(905)
Total Transactions with Owner		-	(905)	-	(905)
Recognised Directly in Equity					
Balance as at		£75,000	£100,537	£(4,345,737)	£(4,170,200)
31 December 2018					

The accounting policies and notes on pages 18 to 39 form part of these financial statements.

AZTECH ADVANTAGE LIMITED

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
for the year ended 31 December 2018

	Note	2018 £	29th November 2016 to 31 st December 2017 £
Cash Flows from Operating Activities			
Cash absorbed by operations	22	(3,183,409)	(1,443,640)
Net Cash Absorbed by Operating Activities		<u>(3,183,409)</u>	<u>(1,443,640)</u>
Cash Flows from Investing Activities			
Sale/(Purchase) of property, plant and equipment	11	8,130	(9,015)
Purchases of intangible assets	12	(5,214)	(570,274)
Net Cash Generated from Investing Activities		<u>2,916</u>	<u>(579,289)</u>
Cash Flows from Financing Activities			
Proceeds from issuance of ordinary shares	16	-	75,000
Parent Company net debt drawn down	19	2,917,281	1,966,613
Proceeds from trade finance	19	362,077	-
Repayment of trade finance	19	(17,827)	-
Net Cash Generated from Financing Activities		<u>3,261,531</u>	<u>2,041,613</u>
Net Increase in Cash, Cash Equivalents and Bank Overdrafts		81,038	18,684
Cash, cash equivalents at beginning of period		18,684	-
Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Period	15	<u>£99,722</u>	<u>£ 18,684</u>

The accounting policies and notes on pages 18 to 39 form part of these financial statements.

AZTECH ADVANTAGE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the period ended 31 December 2018

1. General information

Aztech Advantage Limited (the "Company") is a private company limited by shares which is incorporated and domiciled in the UK.

2. Summary of significant accounting policies

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the periods presented, unless otherwise stated.

Basis of preparation

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") and IFRIC interpretations ("IFRS IC") as adopted by the European Union and the Companies Act 2006 applicable to companies reporting under IFRS.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, as modified by the revaluation of financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant in the financial statements, are disclosed in Note 4.

Going concern

The Company meets its day-to-day working capital requirements through support from its Parent Company. On 1 May 2017 the Parent Company extended a £5 million unsecured loan facility to the Company, repayable on 30 April 2022, with interest payable cash settled annually. Interest at 3.5% p.a. accrued on the loan from 1 January 2018. At the year end £4.88 million was drawn down under the facility (2017: £1.97 million) and £111,705 (2017: £nil) of interest accrued on the loan.

An additional £5 million unsecured loan facility was extended to the Company by the Parent Company on 2 January 2019, repayable on 29 February 2024, on the same terms as the original £5 million loan facility, taking available financial support to £10 million. In addition, accrued interest of £154,531 on the loan has been cash settled in accordance with the loan terms and a further £336,938 repaid leaving a total balance outstanding of £4.55 million, on the £10 million aggregate facility.

On 18 September 2018 the Group concluded a capital restructuring issuing £12 million of equity capital in settlement of £5,241,246 of shareholder and third-party debt (inclusive of accrued interest) and raising £6,708,754 of net new funds from both existing and new EIS and institutional investors. A further £1,385,000 of new funds were raised via an extended fundraise concluding the final issue of new shares on 30 November 2018.

On 23 October 2019 a £5.25 million funding round, comprising a £2.75 million equity raise, via a rights issue, and a £2.5 million non-amortising 3-year term loan, was approved by the Parent Company shareholders with shares to be subscribed for in multiple closings to separately cater for institutional and EIS investors. As at the date of approval of the financial statements, £1.8 million of the share subscription monies together with unfunded commitments for a further £858,000 have been received. The debt is scheduled to be drawn down on 15 December 2019.

After making appropriate enquiries, the Directors believe that the Parent Company has sufficient liquid resources to fund amounts not yet drawn down on the committed £10 million facility. The Company, therefore, continues to adopt the going concern basis in preparing its financial statements.

AZTECH ADVANTAGE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the period ended 31 December 2018

2. **Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)**

Changes in accounting policies and disclosures

(a) New standards, amendments and interpretations adopted by the Company

A number of new standards were effective for the first time for the financial year beginning 1 January 2018:

- International Reporting Standard ("IFRS") 9 'Financial instruments'; and
- International Reporting Standard ("IFRS") 15 'Revenue from contracts with customers'

The adoption of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 has not impacted the measurement basis of the opening balance sheet.

(b) New standards and interpretations not yet adopted

A number of new standards and amendments to standards and interpretations are effective for annual periods beginning after 1 January 2019, and have not been applied in preparing these financial statements. None of these is expected to have a significant effect on the financial statements of the Company.

On 1 January 2019 the Company chose to use the modified retrospective approach to account for its office lease contract following adoption of IFRS 16 'Leases'. Accordingly, the initial impact of the Company's adoption of IFRS 16 will be accounted for as a single adjustment to shareholder's equity as at 1 January 2019.

Foreign currency translation

Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the financial statements of the Company are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates ("functional currency"). The financial statements are presented in Pounds Sterling ("£"), which is the Company's functional and presentation currency.

AZTECH ADVANTAGE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the period ended 31 December 2018

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Foreign currency translation (continued)

Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions, or valuation where items are re-measured. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the income statement, except when deferred in Other Comprehensive Income as qualifying cash flow hedges and qualifying net investment hedges. Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates prevalent at the date of the transactions.

Foreign currency gains and losses are reported on a net basis.

Foreign exchange gains and losses that relate to borrowings and cash and cash equivalents are presented in the income statement within Administrative Expenses. All other foreign exchange gains and losses are presented in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

Translation differences related to changes in amortised cost are recognised in profit or loss, and other changes in carrying amount are recognised in Other Comprehensive Income.

Translation differences on non-monetary financial assets and liabilities, such as equities held at fair value through profit or loss, are recognised in profit or loss as part of the fair value gain or loss. Translation differences on non-monetary financial assets measured at fair value are included in Other Comprehensive Income.

Property, plant and equipment

All property, plant and equipment is stated at historical cost less depreciation. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items. Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognised. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to the income statement during the financial period in which they are incurred.

Depreciation on assets is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate their cost or revalued amounts to their residual values over their estimated useful lives, as follows:

Office equipment	-	3 years
IT & communications equipment	-	3 years

The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at the end of each reporting period.

An asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount and are recognised within "Other Gains/(Losses) – Net" in the income statement.

The company no longer holds property, plant and equipment assets following the transfer of such assets to the fellow subsidiary company Azuru Services Limited in February 2018

AZTECH ADVANTAGE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the period ended 31 December 2018

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Intangible assets

Computer software

Costs associated with maintaining computer software programmes are recognised as an expense as incurred. Development costs that are directly attributable to the design and testing of identifiable and unique software products controlled by the Company are recognised as intangible assets when the following criteria are met:

- it is technically feasible to complete the software product so that it will be available for use;
- management intends to complete the software product and use or sell it;
- there is an ability to use or sell the software product;
- it can be demonstrated how the software product will generate probable future economic benefits;
- adequate technical, financial and other resources to complete the development and use or sell the software product are available; and
- the expenditure attributable to the software product during its development can be reliably measured.

Other development expenditure that does not meet these criteria is recognised as an expense as incurred. Development costs previously recognised as an expense are not recognised as an asset in a subsequent period.

Computer software development costs recognised as assets are amortised over their estimated useful lives, which do not exceed 4 years.

Financial assets

The Company classifies its financial assets into the following categories:

- Amortised Cost;
- Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income ("FVTOCI"); and
- Fair Value through Profit or Loss (FVTPL)

The classification depends on the company's objective for holding and managing the financial assets, together with the cash flow characteristics of the financial asset.

At initial recognition, the Company measures its financial assets at their fair value, inclusive of transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of the financial asset. After initial recognition, the Company measures its financial assets at amortised cost if both the following conditions are met:

- a) the objective of holding the financial asset is to collect contractual cash flows, and
- b) the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Otherwise the Company measures its financial assets at Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income or Fair Value through Profit or Loss

AZTECH ADVANTAGE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the period ended 31 December 2018

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Impairment of financial assets

Assets carried at amortised cost

For trade receivables and contract assets of one year or less, or ones that do not contain a significant financing component, the Company adopts the simplified model for impairing financial assets whereby it is not required to determine whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk ("SICR") since initial recognition; rather the Company recognizes a loss allowance at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses ("ECL").

The Company employs a provision matrix using a combination of days-past-due and historically observed credit loss experience over the life of trade receivables, adjusted for forward-looking estimates to determine lifetime ECLs. The Company segregates its trade receivables if the historical credit loss experience indicates significant differences in loss patterns for different customer segments.

On adoption of IFRS 9, the Company has not impaired any of its trade receivables. In coming to this conclusion the Company determined that the historically observed credit loss experience over the life of the trade receivables was nil.

Offsetting financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the Statement of Financial Position when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. The legally enforceable right must not be contingent on future events and must be enforceable in the normal course of business and in the event of default, insolvency or bankruptcy of the Company or the counterparty.

Cash and cash equivalents

In the Statement of Cash Flows, cash and cash equivalents comprise cash in hand and deposits held at call with banks.

Trade receivables

Trade receivables are amounts due from customers for services performed in the ordinary course of business. If collection is expected in one year or less (or in the normal operating cycle of the business if longer), they are classified as current assets. If not they are presented as non-current assets.

Trade receivables are recognised initially at fair value, and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less provision for impairment.

Trade payables

Trade payables are obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of business from suppliers. Trade payables are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less (or in the normal operating cycle of the business if longer). If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities.

Trade payables are recognised initially at fair value, and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

AZTECH ADVANTAGE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the period ended 31 December 2018

2. **Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)**

Borrowings

Borrowings are recognised initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred. Borrowings are subsequently carried at amortised cost; any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption value is recognised in the income statement over the period of the borrowings, using the effective interest method.

Fees paid on the establishment of loan facilities are recognised as transaction costs of the loan to the extent that it is probable that some or all of the facility will be drawn down. To the extent that there is no evidence that it is probable that some or all of the facility will be drawn down, the fee is capitalised as a prepayment for liquidity services, and amortised over the period of the facility to which it relates.

Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the Company has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the end of the reporting period.

Trade Finance

The company was advanced a trade finance loan of \$350,000 on the signing of a Development, Servicing and Licencing Agreement with biBerk Insurance Services Inc. and BHHC Specialty Risk, LLC (together "Berkshire Hathaway") to develop a proof of concept platform. A further USD \$150,000 Operational Start Fee was advanced on the delivery date of the proof of concept platform. Effective from the commencement of operation a use-based service fee is to be paid by Berkshire Hathaway for Aztech's maintenance and operation of the platform. Berkshire Hathaway is only required to pay £0.50 of every £1.00 of the service fee due with the residual to be offset against the aggregate of the Initial Fee and Operational Start Fee. Should Berkshire Hathaway discontinue use of the platform for any reason, the balance of the loan would be recognised in income.

Share capital

Ordinary shares are classified as equity.

Current and deferred income tax

The tax expense for the period comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the income statement, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised directly in equity. In this case the tax is also recognised directly in Other Comprehensive Income or directly in equity, as appropriate.

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period in the countries where the Company operates and generates taxable income. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation. It establishes provisions where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities.

AZTECH ADVANTAGE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the period ended 31 December 2018

2. **Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)**

Current and deferred income tax (continued)

Deferred income tax is recognised, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. However, the deferred tax is not accounted for if it arises from initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination that, at the time of the transaction, affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss. Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted, or substantially enacted, by the end of the reporting period and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realised, or the deferred income tax liability is settled.

Deferred income tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilised.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities, and when the deferred income tax assets and liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on either the company or companies within the group where there is an intention to settle the balances on a net basis.

Employee benefits

Pension obligations

The Company operates a defined contribution pension plan.

A defined contribution plan is a pension plan under which the Company pays fixed contributions into a separate entity. The Company has no legal or constructive obligations to pay further contributions where the fund does not hold sufficient assets to pay all employees the benefits relating to employee service in the current and prior periods.

For defined contribution plans, the Company pays contributions to publicly or privately administered pension insurance plans on a mandatory, contractual or voluntary basis. The Company has no further payment obligations once the contributions have been paid. The contributions are recognised as employee benefit expense when they are due. Prepaid contributions are recognised as an asset to the extent that a cash refund or a reduction in future payments is available.

Bonus plans

The Company recognises a liability and an expense for bonuses where contractually obliged, or where there is a past practice that has created a constructive obligation.

Share-based payments

Share options in the ultimate parent undertaking are granted to Directors and selected employees. Options are conditional on the employee completing 3 years' service (the vesting period). One third of the options are exercisable at the end of each year of the vesting period. The Parent Company has no legal or constructive obligation to repurchase or settle the options in cash. The fair value of employee services received in exchange for the grant of options is recognised as an expense and the corresponding entry treated as a capital contribution in Other Reserves. The total amount to be expensed is determined by reference to the fair value of the options granted:

- including any market performance conditions;
- excluding the impact of any service and non-market performance vesting conditions (for example, profitability or sales growth targets, or remaining an employee of the entity over a specified time period); and
- including the impact of any non-vesting conditions (for example, the requirement for employees to save).

AZTECH ADVANTAGE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the period ended 31 December 2018

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Share-based payments (continued)

At the end of each reporting period, the Company revises its estimates of the number of options that are expected to vest based on the non-market vesting conditions and service conditions. It recognises the impact of the revision to original estimates, if any, in the income statement, with a corresponding adjustment to equity.

In addition, in some circumstances employees may provide services in advance of the grant date and therefore the grant date fair value is estimated for the purposes of recognising the expense during the period between service commencement period and grant date.

Detailed disclosures regarding the valuation basis are made in the financial statements of the ultimate parent undertaking, Azur Group Holdings Limited.

Provisions

Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation, using a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the obligation. The increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as interest expense.

Revenue recognition

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, and represents amounts receivable for goods and services supplied, stated net of discounts, returns and Value-Added Taxes.

The Company recognises revenue when the amount of revenue can be reliably measured, it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the entity, and specific criteria have been met for each of the Company's activities, as described below.

Revenue represents the provision of technology services, under negotiated licence agreements, comprising demand generation Software as a Service ("SaaS") products and Platform as a Service ("PaaS") solutions to Group companies, third-party insurers and insurance intermediaries.

PaaS GWP use-based fees are fees earned by the Group for the provision of the right to use and/or right to access its end-to-end underwriting platform, customised to meet a given customer's specific insurance product and market requirements.

SaaS fees are generally in the form of user-based licence fees for the provision of the right to use and/or access the Company's proprietary applications, including its demand generation, content marketing and CPD delivery platform, Broker iQ.

Fees, recharges and other income receivable are recognised in the period to which they relate.

AZTECH ADVANTAGE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the period ended 31 December 2018

2. *Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)*

Revenue recognition (continued)

The Company has a trade finance loan with with biBerk Insurance Services Inc. and BHHC Specialty Risk, LLC (together "Berkshire Hathaway") that represents an Initial Fee of USD \$350,000 advanced to Aztech Advantage Limited on the signing of a Development, Servicing and Licencing Agreement to develop a proof of concept platform. A further USD \$150,000 Operational Start Fee was advanced on the delivery date of the proof of concept platform. Effective from the commencement of operation a use-based service fee is to be paid by Berkshire Hathaway for Aztech's maintenance and operation of the platform. Berkshire Hathaway is only required to pay £0.50 of every £1.00 of the service fee due with the residual to be offset against the aggregate of the Initial Fee and Operational Start Fee. The Company recognises the full value of the service fee as revenue on a monthly basis as the platform is in operation in line with the fee being invoiced monthly in arrears.

Leases

Leases in which a significant portion of the risks and rewards of ownership are retained by the lessor are classified as operating leases. Payments made under operating leases (net of any incentives received from the lessor) are charged to the Statement of Comprehensive Income on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease.

Dividend distribution

Dividend distribution to the Company's shareholders is recognised as a liability in the period in which the dividends are approved by the Company's shareholders.

3. *Financial risk management*

Financial risk factors

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: credit risk, liquidity risk, foreign exchange risk and interest rate risk. The Company's overall risk management programme focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets, and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the Company's financial performance.

Risk management is performed by the Board of Directors through its sub-committee the Group Risk Committee, which is responsible for the identification, evaluation and mitigation of financial risks. The Committee provides written principles for overall risk management, as well as written policies covering specific areas, such as foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk, credit risk, use of derivative and non-derivative financial instruments and the investment of surplus liquidity.

Credit risk

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents and deposits with banks and financial institutions, as well as credit exposures to insurers and insurance intermediaries and group undertakings including outstanding receivables and committed transactions. The utilisation of credit limits is regularly monitored.

No credit losses were experienced during the reporting period and management does not expect any material losses from non-performance by these counterparties.

AZTECH ADVANTAGE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the period ended 31 December 2018

3. Financial risk management (continued)

Liquidity risk

Cash flow forecasting is performed at both a Company and a Group level, and aggregated by the Finance Department. The Department monitors rolling forecasts of the Company's liquidity requirements to ensure it has sufficient cash to meet operational needs. Such forecasting takes into consideration the Group's debt financing plans, covenant compliance, compliance with internal Statement of Financial Position ratio targets, and external regulatory or legal requirements.

The table below analyses the Company's non-derivative financial liabilities and net-settled derivative financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings, based on the remaining period at the end of the reporting period to the contracted maturity date. The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows.

	Less than 1 year	Between 1 and 2 years	Between 2 and 5 years	Over 5 years
At 31 December 2018				
Trade and other payables	£ 473,422	£ -	£ -	£ -
Trade Finance	£ 375,938	£ -	£ -	£ -
Parent Company borrowings	£ -	£ -	£ 4,883,894	£ -
At 31 December 2017				
Trade and other payables	£ 345,734	£ -	£ -	£ -
Parent Company borrowings	£ -	£ -	£ 1,966,613	£ -

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk arises from adverse movements in currency exchange rates.

The Company, which has as its functional currency Pounds Sterling, was exposed to minimal levels of foreign exchange risk during the period as its revenues, recharges and material expenditure were predominantly denominated in US Dollars and Pounds Sterling.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from increases in market interest rates and arises primarily from the bank overdrafts which are on occasion held by the Company.

The Company manages its exposure to interest rate risk by regularly monitoring interest rates and minimising the balance of bank overdrafts

AZTECH ADVANTAGE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the period ended 31 December 2018

4. Critical accounting estimates and judgements

Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated, and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

No critical accounting estimates and assumptions have been made that would have a significant effect on the amounts recognised in these financial statements.

5. Revenue

	2018 £	2017 £
Technology service fees:		
- "SaaS" fees	4,500	6,000
- PaaS GWP-based service fees	35,655	-
Total Revenue	<u>£40,155</u>	<u>£6,000</u>

6. Operating loss on ordinary activities

The following items have been included in arriving at the operating loss for the period:

	2018	2017
Depreciation charge (Note 11)	£-	£ 885
Amortisation and Intangible asset impairment charge (Note 12)	£193,550	£-
Auditor remuneration (Note 8)	£5,253	£ 5,000

AZTECH ADVANTAGE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the period ended 31 December 2018

7. Information regarding employees

Employee expense	2018	2017
	£	£
Wages and salaries	1,243,992	698,538
Share options granted to Directors and employees (Note 25)	(905)	101,442
Social security costs	156,120	90,276
Pension costs – defined contribution plans	48,323	25,278
Other staff costs	44,088	26,338
Total employee expense	<u>£1,491,618</u>	<u>£ 941,872</u>

The Company operates defined contribution pension plans. The total expense relating to these plans in the current financial year was £48,323 (2017: £25,278).

Average number of people employed	2018	2017
Average number of people (including executive Directors) employed:		
Technology services	<u>16</u>	<u>9</u>

8. Auditor remuneration

During the period, the Company obtained the following services from the Company's auditor and its associates:

	2018	2017
Fees payable to the Company's auditor and its associates for the audit of the financial statements	<u>£ 6,000</u>	<u>£ 5,000</u>

9. Finance Costs

	2018	2017
Interest expense:		
- Shareholder loan (Note 24)	<u>£ 111,705</u>	<u>£ -</u>

AZTECH ADVANTAGE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the period ended 31 December 2018

10. Income tax credit

	2018	2017
	£	£
Current tax:		
Current tax on loss for the period	-	-
Adjustments in respect of prior years	-	-
Total current tax	-	-
Deferred tax (Note 21):		
Origination and reversal of temporary differences	(529,267)	(297,223)
Adjustment in respect of prior periods	18,460	-
Total deferred tax	(510,807)	(297,223)
Income tax credit	<u>£(510,807)</u>	<u>£(297,223)</u>

The tax on the Company's loss before tax differs from the theoretical amount that would arise using the weighted average tax rate applicable to the losses of the Company, as follows:

	2018	2017
	£	£
Loss before income tax	(3,300,707)	(1,853,060)
Tax calculated at standard rate of corporation tax in the UK for the year of 19% (2017:19.31%)	(627,134)	(357,808)
Tax effects of:		
- Fixed asset differences	-	1,741
- Expenses not deductible for tax purposes	873	19,604
- Other permanent differences	-	(1,130)
- R&D expenditure credits	34,728	-
- Re-measurement of deferred tax due to change in the UK tax rate	80,726	40,370
Income tax credit	<u>£(510,807)</u>	<u>£(297,223)</u>

From 1 April 2020 the main rate of corporation tax in the United Kingdom is expected to be 17%.

AZTECH ADVANTAGE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the period ended 31 December 2018

11. Property, plant and equipment

	IT & comms equipment £	Office equipment £	Total £
Cost or valuation			
At 1st January 2018	4,203	6,408	10,611
Transfers to group undertakings	(4,203)	(6,408)	(10,611)
At 31 December 2018	-	-	-
Depreciation			
At 1 January 2018	702	1,779	2,481
Transfers to group undertakings	(702)	(1,779)	(2,481)
At 31 December 2018	-	-	-
Net book amount			
At 1 January 2018	£ 3,501	£ 4,629	£ 8,130
At 31 December 2018	£ -	£ -	£ -

Tangible fixed assets in the amount of £8,130 were transferred, at net book value, to Azuru Services Limited on 1 February 2018.

AZTECH ADVANTAGE LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the period ended 31 December 2018

12. Intangible assets

	Software development costs £
Cost or valuation	
At 1 January 2018	570,274
Additions	5,214
Transfers from group undertakings	-
At 31 December 2018	575,488
Amortisation	
At 1 January 2018	-
Charge for the year	-
Impairment	(193,550)
At 31 December 2018	(193,550)
Net book Value	
At 1 January 2018	£570,274
At 31 December 2018	£381,938

An impairment charge of 193,550 was recognised by the Company in September 2018 due to the release by software vendors of new, more highly configured software and the associated tools necessitating the reconfiguration of completed development work.

AZTECH ADVANTAGE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the period ended 31 December 2018

13. Financial instruments by category

	31 December 2018	31 December 2017
	Loans and	Loans and
	receivables	receivables
	£	£
Assets per Statement of Financial Position		
Trade and other receivables, excluding prepayments and accrued income	2,100	22,939
Cash and cash equivalents	99,722	18,684
Total	£101,822	£41,623
	31 December 2018	31 December 2017
	Other	Other
	financial	financial
	liabilities at	liabilities at
	amortised cost	amortised cost
	£	£
Liabilities per Statement of Financial Position		
Current borrowings, Trade and other payables, excluding statutory liabilities	849,360	345,734
Non-current borrowings	4,883,894	1,966,613
Total	£5,733,254	£2,312,347

14. Trade and other receivables

	2018	2017
	£	£
Other debtors	2,100	22,939
Prepayments and accrued income	322,182	42,130
	£324,282	£65,069

AZTECH ADVANTAGE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the period ended 31 December 2018

15. Cash and cash equivalents

	2018	2017
Cash at bank and in hand	<u>£ 99,722</u>	<u>£ 18,684</u>

Cash and cash equivalents include the following for the purposes of the Statement of Cash Flows:

	2018	2017
Cash and cash equivalents	<u>£ 99,722</u>	<u>£ 18,684</u>

16. Share capital

	Number of shares	Ordinary shares £
At 1 January 2018	75,000	75,000
At 31 December 2018	<u>75,000</u>	<u>75,000</u>

The total number of ordinary shares is 75,000 shares with a par value of £1 per share. All issued shares are fully paid. Each ordinary share has full rights in the Company with respect to voting, dividends and distributions.

One share was issued fully paid on incorporation of the Company, with a further 74,999 shares issued on 8 September 2017 in settlement of amounts outstanding on the intercompany account to the Parent Company.

17. Other reserves

	Shares to be issued £
At 1 January 2018	101,442
Net write back of capital contribution in respect of share options granted in the Parent Company(Note 25)	(905)
At 31 December 2018	<u>£ 100,537</u>

AZTECH ADVANTAGE LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the period ended 31 December 2018

18. Retained earnings

	2018 £
At 1 January 2018	(1,555,837)
Loss for the period	(2,789,900)
At 31 December 2018	£(4,345,737)

19. Borrowings

	2018	2017
Non-current		
Parent Company loan (Note 24)	<u>£4,883,893</u>	<u>£1,966,613</u>
Current		
Trade Finance	<u>£375,938</u>	-

20. Trade and other payables

	2018 £	2017 £
Other payables	51,582	19,353
Amounts due to related parties	-	221,498
Social security and other taxes	50,919	26,428
Accrued expenses	421,840	104,883
	<u>£524,341</u>	<u>£372,162</u>

21. Deferred tax

The analysis of deferred tax assets and liabilities is as follows:

	2018	2017
Deferred tax assets:		
- Deferred tax asset to be recovered within 12 months	£ -	£ -
- Deferred tax asset to be recovered after more than 12 months	£ 808,030	£ 297,223

The gross movement on the deferred income tax account is as follows:

	2018 £
At 1 January 2018	297,223
Credit to profit or loss (Note 10)	510,807
At 31 December 2018	£808,030

The deferred tax assets arise as a result of past trading losses.

AZTECH ADVANTAGE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the period ended 31 December 2018

22. Cash absorbed by operations

	2018 £	2017 £
Loss before income tax	(3,300,707)	(1,853,060)
Adjustments for:		
- Depreciation (Note 11)	-	885
- Amortisation and Intangible asset impairment charge (Note 12)	193,550	-
- Share-based payment (Note 25)	(905)	101,442
- Increase in trade and other receivables	(259,213)	(65,069)
- Increase in trade and other payables	152,179	372,162
- Foreign currency losses	31,687	-
Cash absorbed by operations	£(3,183,409)	£(1,443,640)

23. Ultimate parent company

The Company is a 100% subsidiary undertaking of Azur Group Holdings Limited, a company owned by a number of private and corporate shareholders which has no ultimate controlling party.

24. Related parties

The following transactions were carried out with related parties.

Parent Company funding

During the year the Parent Company provided £2.92 million (2017: £1.97 million) of funding under an unsecured £5 million term credit facility to the Company, repayable on 30 April 2022, with interest payable to be cash settled at annual intervals. Interest at 3.5% began accruing on the facility from 1 January 2018. As at 31 December 2018, £4.88 million (2017: £1.97 million) remained outstanding to the Parent Company together with £111,705 of accrued interest.

Accrued interest of £154,531, covering the period 1 January 2018 to 31 March 2019, was cash settled on 30 April 2019.

An additional £5 million unsecured loan facility was extended to the Company by the Parent Company on 2 January 2019, repayable on 29 February 2024, on the same terms as the original £5 million loan facility, taking the available aggregate financial support to £10 million.

Transactions with related parties

Tangible fixed assets in the amount of £8,130 (2017: £9,015) were transferred (2017: transferred from), at net book value, to Azuru Services Limited on 1 February 2018.

In November 2017 £226,000 was paid by the Company to Azuru Services Limited for the rights, title and beneficial interest in Broker iQ, the Group's proprietary content marketing SaaS platform, as it was felt the Company was better suited to exploiting the opportunities available from its commercialisation.

In February 2017, Azuru Services Limited transferred an intangible asset related to the development of the Group's Platform as a Service ("PaaS") offering to the Company at its net book value of £321,851.

During the year the Company was charged £634,724 (2017: £79,056) for the provision of financial and management accounting, HR, general management and compliance services by the affiliated company, Azuru Services Limited.

Following the transfer of the Data Analytics department (effective 1 January 2018) to the Company from the sister company, Azur Underwriting Limited, £240,549 (2017: nil) was recovered from Azur Underwriting Limited during the year for the provision of data services.

AZTECH ADVANTAGE LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the period ended 31 December 2018

24. Related parties (continued)

Key management compensation

Key management includes Directors only. The compensation paid or payable to key management for employee services to the Group is as follows:

	2018	2017
	£	£
Salaries and other short-term employee benefits	536,647	544,706
Post-employment benefits	25,366	24,650
Total	<u>£ 562,013</u>	<u>£ 569,356</u>

The highest-paid Director received emoluments of £183,674 (2017: £187,784) and pension contributions of £8,313 (2017: £8,000).

25. Share-based payments

A number of the Company's employees participate in share-based awards which will be satisfied by the delivery of the equity of the Parent Company, Azur Group Holdings Limited. These awards are granted by the Parent Company and, therefore, in accordance with IFRS 2 'Share-based payment', are accounted for as equity-settled awards in the financial statements of the Company.

The outstanding awards by scheme are as follows;

Scheme	Number of recipients	Optioned Shares	Grant date	Expiry date	Exercise price	Fair value at grant date
					£	£
Azur Group EMI Option Plan:						
- 2016 grants	3	86,000	15/12/16	14/12/26	0.041	0.16
- 2017 grants	5	20,500	31/05/17	30/05/27	0.130	1.69
- 2018 grants	4	18,000	06/04/18	05/04/28	0.260	5.33

AZTECH ADVANTAGE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the period ended 31 December 2018

25. Share-based payments (continued)

Details of the movement in the Azur Group EMI Option Plan awards during the period are as follows:

	Number of recipients	Optioned shares	Weighted average exercise price £
Outstanding at 1 January 2018	9	123,000	0.057
Granted during the period	6	25,000	0.260
Exercised during the period	-	-	-
Lapsed during the period	(5)	(42,000)	0.109
Transferred under TUPE provisions from fellow subsidiary company	4	18,500	0.106
Outstanding at the end of the period	8	124,500	£ 0.087
Exercisable at the end of the period	7	64,166	£ 0.050

Options over 18,500 shares had been granted to four Technology Services employees transferred under TUPE provisions from the fellow subsidiary company Azuru Services Limited in 2018.

No options were exercised during the year (2017: 15,000).

Of the 124,500 options outstanding, 64,166 were exercisable at the reporting date.

	2018	2017
Total share based payment (net write back)/expense recognised	£ (905)	£ 101,442

Following the occurrence of a "disqualifying event", which was an unintended consequence of the Parent Company's capital reorganisation in September 2018, whereby the existing classes of A Ordinary Shares of £0.001 each and B Ordinary Shares of £0.001 each were simultaneously converted into a single class of ordinary shares of £0.001 each, recipients of grants under the Azur Group EMI Option Plan 2016 were invited to surrender their options in whole for no consideration, consistent with the loss of the EMI tax advantaged status of the options.

With the exception of one employee who is the recipient of a grant that subsists over 5,000 shares, all employees elected to surrender their options and duly did so on 9 August 2019.

On 10 September 2019 an employee benefit trust known as the Azur Group Employee Benefit Trust (the "Trust") was established and Estera Trust (Jersey) Limited (the "Trustee") was appointed as the initial corporate trustee of the Trust.

On the same day a new Enterprise Management Incentive Plan ("Enterprise Management Incentive Plan 2019") and set of associated rules was adopted by the Parent Company for the purpose of granting options to acquire shares in the Parent Company to qualifying employees of the Company as determined by the Remuneration Committee from time to time.

AZTECH ADVANTAGE LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the period ended 31 December 2018

25. Share-based payments (continued)

On 16 September 2019 a Deed of Grant was executed by the Parent Company granting options under the Enterprise Management Incentive Plan to 13 employees over 329,000 ordinary shares of £0.001 each in the Parent Company at an option price of 25.8 pence.

26. Events after the reporting period

On 2 January 2019 the Parent Company extended an additional £5 million unsecured loan facility to the company payable on 29 February 2024.

On 14 March 2019 the Company signed a Master Service Agreement and Statements of Work contracts to the value of £915,000 for the development of an end-to-end insurance underwriting platform with Ascot US Services Company, LLC. It is expected the development period will cover January to June 2019.

On 6 September 2019 the Company received a cash refund of Research & Development Expenditure Credits in the amount of £109,235 for qualifying expenditure incurred in the 2017 tax year.